
Page 1 of 3 

Amendment No. 7  dated 17.09.2020
to  

Request for Proposal (RfP) and Transmission Service Agreement (TSA) for selection of Transmission Service Provider through tariff based 

competitive bidding process to establish “Transmission System Strengthening Scheme for Evacuation of Power from Solar Energy Zones in 

Rajasthan (8.1 GW) under Phase-II Part-E” 

S.No. Existing Provision Amended Provision 

Request for Proposal (RFP) / Transmission Service Agreement (TSA) 

1. Project Schedule in Clause No. 2.6.1 & Bidders undertaking in Annexure-8 
of the RFP Document 

The Payment of Transmission Charges………………………………………………as 
mentioned in the above table 

Schedule COD for overall Project: 18 months from Effective Date. Schedule 
COD in months is considering Effective Date in June 2020, It is clarified that 
in case there is delay in achieving effective Date, the schedule shall be 
compressed accordingly to achieve Scheduled COD by December, 2021. 

Project Schedule in Clause No. 2.6.1 & Bidders undertaking in Annexure-8 of 
the RFP Document 

The Payment of Transmission Charges………………………………………………as 
mentioned in the above table 

Schedule COD for overall Project: 18 Months from Effective Date. 

2.  Clause No. 2.1 Qualification Requirements of the RFP Document 

Clause No. 2.1.1 The Bidder should be a company duly 
………………………………………………….. if any Member of the Consortium has 
purchased the RFP document for such Project. 

New Para Insertion 

Bidder who agree and undertake to procure the products associated with 
the Transmission System as per provisions of Public Procurement 
(Preference to Make in India) orders issued by Ministry of Power vide 
orders No. 11/5/2018 - Coord. dated 20.12.2018 and 04.04.2020 (copies 
enclosed at Annexure A) for transmission sector, as amended from time to 
time read with Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade 
(DPIIT) orders in this regard, shall be eligible hereunder. Further, it is 
clarified that Procuring Entity as defined in orders shall deemed to have 
included Selected Bidder and/ or TSP. 

Clause No. 2.1 Qualification Requirements of the RFP Document 

Clause No. 2.1.1 The Bidder should be a company duly 
………………………………………………….. if any Member of the Consortium has 
purchased the RFP document for such Project. 

New Para Insertion 

Bidder who agree and undertake to procure the products associated with the 
Transmission System as per provisions of Public Procurement (Preference to 
Make in India) orders issued by Ministry of Power vide orders No. 11/5/2018 - 
Coord. dated 28.07.2020 (copy enclosed at Annexure-A) for transmission 
sector, as amended from time to time read with Department for Promotion of 
Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) orders in this regard, shall be eligible 
hereunder. Further, it is clarified that Procuring Entity as defined in orders 
shall deemed to have included Selected Bidder and/ or TSP.  

Besides, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance vide Order (Public 
Procurement No 1) bearing File No. 6/18/2019-PPD dated 23.07.2020, Order 
(Public Procurement No 2) bearing File No. 6/18/2019-PPD dated 23.07.2020 
and Order (Public Procurement No. 3) bearing File No. 6/18/2019-PPD, dated 
24.07.2020 (copy enclosed at Annexure-B) have issued directions regarding 
public procurement from a bidder of a country, which shares land border 
with India are also applicable. 



 
 

Page 2 of 3 
 

S.No. Existing Provision Amended Provision 

3.    Annexure-1 Covering Letter of the RFP Document  

 

New Insertion after point no. 3 

 

4. We hereby agree and undertake to procure the products associated 

with the Transmission System as per provisions of Public Procurement 

(Preference to Make in India) orders issued by Ministry of Power vide 

orders No. 11/5/2018 - Coord. dated 20.12.2018 and 04.04.2020 for 

transmission sector, as amended from time to time read with 

Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) 

orders in this regard.  

5.  We are herewith submitting legally binding board resolution for the 

total equity requirement of the Project. 

…………………………… 

Annexure-1 Covering Letter of the RFP Document  

 

New Insertion after point no. 3 

 

4. We hereby agree and undertake to procure the products associated with 

the Transmission System as per provisions of Public Procurement 

(Preference to Make in India) orders issued by Ministry of Power vide 

orders No. 11/5/2018 - Coord. dated 28.07.2020 for transmission sector, 

as amended from time to time read with Department for Promotion of 

Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) orders in this regard.  

 

We hereby also agree and undertake to comply with Department of 

Expenditure, Ministry of Finance vide Order (Public Procurement No 1) 

bearing File No. 6/18/2019-PPD dated 23.07.2020, Order (Public 

Procurement No 2) bearing File No. 6/18/2019-PPD dated 23.07.2020 

and Order (Public Procurement No. 3) bearing File No. 6/18/2019-PPD, 

dated 24.07.2020 regarding public procurement from a bidder of a 

country, which shares land border with India. 

 

5.  We are herewith submitting legally binding board resolution for the total 

equity requirement of the Project. 

…………………………… 

 

4.  
Article 4.1 TSP’s obligation in development of the Project of TSA 

New Insertion after 4.1 (g) 

(h)      to procure the products associated with the Transmission System as 
per provisions of Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) 
orders issued by Ministry of Power vide orders No. 11/5/2018 - 
Coord. dated 20.12.2018 and 04.04.2020 (copies enclosed at 
Annexure A) for transmission sector, as amended from time to 
time read with Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal 
Trade (DPIIT) orders in this regard (Procuring Entity as defined in 
above orders shall deemed to have included Selected Bidder and/ 
or TSP). 

Article 4.1 TSP’s obligation in development of the Project of TSA 

New Insertion after 4.1 (g) 

(h)       to procure the products associated with the Transmission System as per 
provisions of Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) orders 
issued by Ministry of Power vide orders No. 11/5/2018 - Coord. 
dated 28.07.2020 (copy enclosed at Annexure-A) for transmission 
sector, as amended from time to time read with Department for 
Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) orders in this regard 
(Procuring Entity as defined in above orders shall deemed to have 
included Selected Bidder and/ or TSP). 

 



 
 

Page 3 of 3 
 

S.No. Existing Provision Amended Provision 

 (i)         to comply with all its obligations undertaken in this Agreement. Also, to comply with Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance 
vide Order (Public Procurement No 1) bearing File No. 6/18/2019-
PPD dated 23.07.2020, Order (Public Procurement No 2) bearing File 
No. 6/18/2019-PPD dated 23.07.2020 and Order (Public Procurement 
No. 3) bearing File No. 6/18/2019-PPD, dated 24.07.2020 (copies 
enclosed at Annexure-B) regarding public procurement from a bidder 
of a country, which shares land border with India. 

 (i)         to comply with all its obligations undertaken in this Agreement. 

 



No.11 /05/2018-Coord. 

Government of India 

Ministry of Power 

Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi 

Dated the 28th July, 2020 

ORDER 

Sub: Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) to provide for Purchase 

Preference (linked with local content) in respect of Power Sector. 

Ref: Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) 

Notification No.P-45021/2/2017-PP (BE-11) dated 4th June, 2020. 

The Government of India, Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal 
Trade (DPIIT) issued Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 
for encouraging 'Make in India' and promoting manufacturing and production of goods 
and services in India with a view to enhancing income and employment. Further, DPIIT 
vide order No.P-45021/2/2017-PP (BE-II) dated 4°1 June, 2020, have issued the 
revised Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order 2017. 

2. In the light of the Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order

2017, this Ministry had notified purchase preference (linked with local content) for

Hydro and Transmission sector vide Order No.11 /05/2018-Coord. dated 20.12.2018,
for Thermal sector vide Order dated 28.12.2018 and for Distribution sector vide Order
dated 17.03.2020. Further, a combined order dated 04.04.2020 was also issued.

3. In furtherance of Para 19 of the DPIIT Notification No.P-45021/2/2017-PP(BE-
11) dated 04.06.2020 and in supersession of all the aforementioned orders issued by
this Ministry, the following has been decided:

i. For the purpose of this order, the definitions of various terms used in the order,
and provisions relating to (i) Eligibility of 'Class-I local supplier'/'Class-11 local
supplier'/'Non-local suppliers' for different types of procurement, (ii) purchase
preference, (iii) exemption to small purchases, and (iv) margin of purchase
preference, shall be the same as in DPIIT order dated 04.06.2020, referred to
above and extracts of the same given at Appendix.

ii. In procurement of all goods and services or works in respect of which there is
sufficient local capacity and local competition as in Annexure-I, only "Class-I
local supplier", shall be eligible to bid irrespective of purchase value.

iii. In procurement of all goods, services or works not covered by sub-para 3(ii)
above, and with estimated value of purchases less than Rs.200 Crore, in
accordance with Rule 161 (iv) of GFR, 2017, Global Tender Enquiry (GTE) shall
not be issued except with the approval of the competent authority as
designated by Department of Expenditure. Only 'Class-I· local supplier' and
'Class-II local supplier' shall be eligible to bid in procurement undertaken by
procuring entities, except when Global Tender Enquiry has been issued. In
Global tender enquiries, 'Non-local suppliers' shall also be eligible to bid along
with 'Class-I local suppliers' and 'Class-II local suppliers'.

iv. For the purpose of this order, 'Works' means all works as per Rule 130 of GFR-
2017, and will also include 'turnkey works', Engineering, Procurement and
Construction (EPC) contracts and service contracts including System Integrator
(SI) contracts. This order shall be applicable to Tariff Based Competitive
Bidding (TBCB) projects also.

Annexure-A

































F. No.6/18/2019-PPD
Ministry of Finance

Department of Expenditure 
Public Procurement Division 

Office Memorandum 

161, North Block, 
New Delhi 

23rd July, 2020 

Subject: Insertion of Rule 144 (xi) in the General Financial Rules (GFRs), 2017 

Rule 144 of the General Financial Rules 2017 entitled 'Fundamental principles of 
public buying', has been amended by inserting sub-rule (xi) as under: 

Notwithstanding anything contained in these Rules, Department of Expenditure may, by
order in writing, impose restrictions, including pn"or registration and/or screening, on 
procurement from bidders from a country or countries, or a class of countries, on 
grounds of defence of India, or matters directly or indirectly related thereto including 
national security; no procurement shall be made in violation of such restn

�

"ctions. \ 

�/� 

rasad) 
Joint Secretary (PPD) 

Email ID: js.pfc2.doe@gov,in 
Telephone: 011-23093882 

To, 
(1) Secretaries of All Ministries/ Departments of Government of India
(2) Chief Secretaries/ Administrators of Union Territories/ National Capital Territory

of Delhi

II.

Annexure-B

























379793/2020/Office of Goutam Ghosh 

F.No.6/'18/2019-PPD
Ministry of Finance

Department of Expenditure 
PLJblic Procurement Division 

161, North Block 
New Delhi 

23rd July. 2020 

Order { Public Procurement No. 2) 

Subject: Exclusion from restrictions under Rule 144 (xi) of the General Financial 
Rules (GFRs), 2017 -regarding. 

In Order (Public Procurement No. 1) dated 23rd July 2020, orders have been issued 
requiring registration of bidders from a country sharing a land border with India in order 
to be eligible to bid in public procurement 

2. Notwithstanding anything contained therein, it is hereby clarified that the said
Order will not apply to bidders from those countries (even if sharing a land border with
India) to which the Government of lndia has extended tines of credit or in which the
Government of India is engaged in development projects.

3. Updated lists of countries to which lines of credit have been extended or in
which development projects are undertaken are given in the website of the Ministry of
External Affairs.

To, 

\\. }.�/� 
Ci\.. , ,.,, ( San1�11/ p°"(a'�ad} 

Joint Secretary (PPD) 
Email ID: is.pfc2.doe(@gov.in 

Telephone: 011-23093882 

( 1) Secretaries of All Ministries/ Departments of Government of India for
information and necessary action. They are also requested to inform these
provisions to all procuring entities.

(2) Secretary, Department of Public Enterprises with a request to immediately
reiterate these orders in respect of Public Enterprises.

(3) Chief Secretaries/ Administrators of Union Territories/ National Capital Territory
of Delhi

58'



379794/2020/Office of Goutam Ghosh 

F.No.6/18/2019�PPD
Ministry of Finance

Depariment of Expenditure 
Public Procurement Division 

Order (Public Procurement No. 3) 

161, North Block, 
New Delhi 

24lh Juiy, 2020 

Subject: Clarification to Order (Public Procurement No.1) dated 23 rd July 2020 

Attention is invited to paragraph 3(b) of the Order (Public Procurement No. 1 ), 
under the heading "Transitional provisions" which reads as follows: 

b) If the tendering process has crossed the first exclusionary qualificatory

stage: If the qualified bidders include bidders from such countries, the entire
process shall be scrapped and initiated de nova. The de novo process shall

adhere to the conditions prescribed in this Order.

It is hereby clarified that for the purpose of paragraph 3 (b), "qualified bidders" means 
only those bidders who would otherwise have been qualified for award of the tender afte_r 

considering all factors including price, if Order (Public Procurement No. 1) dated 23 ra July 

2020 had not been issued. 

2. If bidders from such countries would not have qualified for award for reasons
unconnected with the said Order (for example, because they do not meet tender criteria

or their price bid is higher or because of the provisions of purchase preference under any
other order or rule or any other reason) then there is no need to scrap tt,e tender / start

the grocess de novo.

3. The following examples are given to assist in implementation of the Order.

Example1: Four bids are received in a tender. One of them is from a country which
shares a land border with lndia. The bidder from such country is found to be
qualified technically by meeting all prescribed criteria and is also the lowest bidder.
In this case, the bidder is qualified for award of the tender, except for the provisions
of the Order (Public Procurement No. 1) dated 23 rd July. In tt1is case, the tender

should be scrapped and fresh tender initiated.

Example 2: The facts are as in Example 1, but the bidder from such country, though

technically qualified is not the lowest because there are other technically qualified
bidders whose price is lower. Hence the bidder from such country would not be

ss: 






